

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
Camden**

Commodity Futures Trading Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

Traders Global Group Inc., a New Jersey  
corporation, d/b/a “My Forex Funds”;  
Traders Global Group Inc., a Canadian  
business organization; and Murtuza  
Kazmi,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.  
1:23-cv-11808-ESK-EAP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Craig Carpenito  
(NJ Bar No. 027102000)  
Thomas J. Scrivo  
(NJ Bar No. 307552019)  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
35th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 556-2100  
ccarpenito@kslaw.com  
tscrivo@kslaw.com

Anthony J. Staltari  
(NJ Bar No. 233022017)  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
anthonystaltari@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Defendants Traders Global Group Inc., a New Jersey corporation;  
Traders Global Group Inc., a Canadian business organization; and Murtuza Kazmi*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background .....	2
I. MFF’s Business Model.....	2
II. Procedural History .....	7
Legal Standards.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Alleged Conduct Falls Outside of the CFTC’s Delegated Authority.....	9
A. Counts I and II fail because there were no retail forex or commodities transactions .....	12
1. The alleged misconduct was not “in connection with” retail forex or commodities transactions.....	13
2. No MFF customers were parties to retail forex or commodities transactions.....	16
B. Counts III, IV, and V fail because Traders Global was not a counterparty to any retail forex or commodities transaction .....	22
C. At a minimum, the Court should limit the CFTC’s claims to the “A-book” (“STP’d”) customers .....	29
II. The CFTC Fails to Adequately Plead the Elements of Its Fraud Claims .....	30
A. The CFTC’s fraud claims (Counts I and II) do not adequately allege materiality or, with respect to the alleged omissions, a duty to disclose.....	31
B. The CFTC fails to adequately plead scienter .....	39
Conclusion .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Actio v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Arcand v. Brother Int’l Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 11, 22
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Teamsters Loc. 863 Pension Fund v. Foodtown, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Brink v. Raymond James &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Callaway v. Small</i> , 2022 WL 970214 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2022).....	8, 22
<i>CFTC v. Calvary Currencies, LLC</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D. Md. 2006).....	22, 26
<i>CFTC v. EOX Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 90 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2024).....	20, 21
<i>CFTC v. Equity Fin. Grp. LLC</i> , 572 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2009).....	39

*CFTC v. Gorman*,  
2023 WL 2632111 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023) .....31

*CFTC v. Gorman*,  
587 F. Supp. 3d 24 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) ..... 8, 30

*CFTC v. Mirror Trading Int’l Proprietary Ltd.*,  
2023 WL 5767493 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2023) .....13

*CFTC v. Rosenberg*,  
85 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 2000) .....31

*CFTC v. S. Tr. Metals, Inc.*,  
894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018).....30

*CFTC v. Vasquez*,  
2014 WL 7404126 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 30, 2014) .....13

*CFTC v. WorldWideMarkets, Ltd.*,  
2022 WL 3535993 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2022)..... 30, 31

*Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice*,  
571 U.S. 377 (2014)..... 15, 16

*Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*,  
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....21

*Commissioner v. Acker*,  
361 U.S. 87 (1959).....20

*Crummere v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.*,  
624 F. Supp. 751 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....14

*Dravo Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n*,  
613 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 20, 21

*FCC v. Am. Broad. Co.*,  
347 U.S. 284 (1954).....21

*Feinman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
84 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1996).....36

*First Nat’l Bank of Gordon v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 911 F.2d 57 (8th Cir. 1990).....21

*In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....34

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 31, 39, 40

*In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.-Taj Mahal Litig.*,  
 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993).....33

*In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.*,  
 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....38

*In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitr. Litig.*,  
 261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....38

*In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023).....10

*In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....33

*In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....31

*Johnson v. Ace Cash Express Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 4397482 (D. Del. July 17, 2015) .....35

*Kanter v. Barella*,  
 489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007).....8

*Ketchum v. Green*,  
 557 F.2d 1022 (3d Cir. 1977).....15

*Korwek v. Hunt*,  
 646 F. Supp. 953 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....15

*Kowalsky v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.*,  
 2015 WL 5770523 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2015) .....8

*Levitin v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....37

*Levitin v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
933 F. Supp. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....14

*Lieberman v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.*,  
865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011) .....33

*Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko*,  
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....10

*Mayer v. Belichick*,  
605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010).....3

*McLean v. Alexander*,  
599 F.2d 1190 (3d Cir. 1979) .....39

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....14

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 14, 15

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Regan*,  
67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....21

*Pierce Assocs., Inc. v. Nemours Found.*,  
865 F.2d 530 (3d Cir. 1988).....28

*Ponzio v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
447 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.N.J. 2020) .....34

*Rinfret, Inc. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.*,  
661 F. Supp. 611 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ..... 34, 36

*Rodio v. Smith*,  
587 A.2d 621 (N.J. 1991).....34

*Saxe v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*,  
789 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1986).....14

<i>Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Pa. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Suna v. Bailey Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>Tatum v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Vaughn v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Wexner v. First Manhattan Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Williamsport Firemen Pension Bds. I &amp; II v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 140 (M.D. Pa. 1983).....	15
<i>Zerman v. Ball</i> , 735 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1984).....	37, 38
<b>Statutes, Regulations, &amp; Rules</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 1a .....	12, 13
7 U.S.C. § 2 .....	12, 25, 29
7 U.S.C. § 6.....	28
7 U.S.C. § 6b.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 5.1 .....	12, 22, 25
17 C.F.R. § 5.2 .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....20

**Other Authorities**

*CFTC Mission Statement*,  
<https://www.cftc.gov/About/AboutTheCommission> .....10

Charles Schwab,  
*thinkorswim paperMoney* (2024),  
<https://www.schwab.com/trading/thinkorswim/paper-trading> .....9

Haagensen, Erik  
*Paper Trading Explained*, TIME Stamped (July 9, 2023),  
<https://time.com/personal-finance/article/what-is-a-paper-trade/> .....9

Investopedia,  
*Stock Market Simulator* (2024),  
<https://www.investopedia.com/simulator/> .....10

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2024),  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/transaction>.....17

Webull,  
*Paper Trading* (2024), <https://www.webull.com/paper-trading> .....10
